

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	No. D058988
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	San Diego County Superior Court
)	No. SCD222793
)	
v.)	Hon. Howard Shore, Presiding
)	
JOVAN JACKSON,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

**APPELLANT’S ANSWER TO THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOSEPH D. ELFORD (SBN 189934)
Americans for Safe Access
1322 Webster Street, Suite 402
Telephone: (415) 573-7842
Fax: (510) 251-2036

Attorney for Appellant
JOVAN JACKSON

By appointment of the Court of
Appeal under the Appellate
Defenders, Inc. assisted case program

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. RETAIL SALES OF MARIJUANA BY COLLECTIVES AND COOPERATIVES ARE AUTHORIZED BY THE MMPA 3

II. NOT EVERY MEMBER OF A MEDICAL MARIJUANA COLLECTIVE MUST PHYSICALLY TILL THE SOIL TO FORM A LEGITIMATE MEDICAL MARIJUANA COLLECTIVE UNDER THE MMPA 8

III. THE RULE OF LENITY MANDATES THE ADOPTION OF JACKSON’S REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE MMPA..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

420 Caregivers, LLC v. City of Los Angeles (July 3, 2012 No. B230436).....4

County of Los Angeles v. Alternative Medicinal Cannabis Collective (July 2, 2012 No. B233419).....2, 5, 6, 10

People v. Broussard (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1067..... 9

People v. Colvin (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1029..... 2, 4, 7, 10

People v. Hochanadel (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 997.....4

People v. Urziceanu (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 747.....3, 4, 7, 10

<i>People ex rel. Trutanich v. Joseph</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1512	7
<i>People v. Wooten</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 422	11

Statutes

Corp. Code, § 12201	9
Corp. Code, § 12243	9
Health & Saf. Code, § 11359	8
Health & Saf. Code, § 11360	7
Health & Saf. Code, § 11362.5	3
Health & Saf. Code, § 11362.768	6
Health & Saf. Code, § 11362.775	passim
Health & Saf. Code, § 11366	8
Health & Saf. Code, § 11366.5	8
Health & Saf. Code, § 11570	8
